

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 23-0016, Version: 1

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

**Department:** Cook County Sheriff's Office

Other Part(ies): Illinois Secretary of State Police, Statewide Auto Theft Task Force/Village of Thornton, Thornton,

Illinois

Request: Enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Cook County Sheriff's Police Department ("CCSPD")

and the Illinois Secretary of State Police, Statewide Auto Theft Task Force/Village of Thornton

Goods or Services: The Cook County Sheriff Police Department ("CCSPD") and the Village of Thornton will provide assistance and cooperation to state and local law enforcement agencies pertaining to the investigation and prosecution of motor vehicle theft in the State of Illinois.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

**Agreement Period:** The term of this Memorandum of Understanding is for the duration of the Task Force's operations, contingent upon approval of necessary funding, but may be terminated at any time upon written mutual consent of the agency involved.

Fiscal Impact: None- Revenue Neutral

**Accounts:** 11100.1231.17270.501010 (Salary and Wages of Employees)

**Summary:** The Cook County Sheriff's Office will be assisting the Illinois Statewide Auto Theft Task Force by reducing auto and recycled metal thefts by conducting comprehensive investigations leading to the arrest of suspects and the return of property to its rightful owner.